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Advice No. 5560 
(U 904 G) 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject: Southern California Gas Company’s Statewide Marketing, Education, 

and Outreach 2020 Budget 
 
Purpose 
 
Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) hereby submits for approval by the 
California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) its Statewide Marketing, Education, 
and Outreach (SW ME&O) budget for the twelve-month period from January 1, 2020 to 
December 31, 2020, required in compliance with Decision (D.) 19-01-005, Ordering 
Paragraph (OP) 6. 
  
Background 
 
In D.16-09-020, the Commission adopted and ratified the results of the Request for 
Proposal process and selected DDB San Francisco (DDB) as the implementer of the 
2017-2019 SW ME&O program.  Ordering Paragraph 7 of D.16-09-020 directed each 
Investor-Owned Utility (IOU) to submit a Tier 1 Advice Letter (AL) specifying the dollar 
amount of its SW ME&O budget for the period October 1, 2016, through September 30, 
2017, and annually thereafter for the twelve-month periods ending September 30, 2018 
and September 30, 2019. 
 
On September 10, 2017, DDB submitted a supplemental AL, DDB-1-A, to amend the 
Marketing, Education and Outreach Roadmap and document the revised total budget in 
which Evaluation, Measurement, and Verification (EM&V) expenses and IOU 
administration expenses were removed from DDB’s budget allocation.  Given these 
changes, the SW ME&O budget for DDB’s activities from October 2016 to September 
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2019 was reduced from $73,318,314 to $68,186,032.1  The Energy Division authorized 
use of the 4% EM&V budget allocation to conduct statewide EM&V studies, and the 
Commission bills the energy companies directly for their respective shares.  The IOUs 
are authorized 3% for IOU administrative costs related to SW ME&O activities, and 
each energy company retains its allocated share of the administrative expenses to 
cover actual incurred costs. 
 
On January 22, 2019, the Commission issued D.19-01-005 authorizing and directing the 
renewal of the contract with DDB as implementer of the Energy Upgrade California 
program, extending the contract through the end of 2021.  The Commission ordered the 
utilities to submit Tier 1 ALs specifying the dollar amounts of their respective SW ME&O 
budgets for the period October 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 and annually 
thereafter for the twelve-month periods ending December 31, 2020 and December 31, 
2021. 
 
On November 5, 2019, the Commission approved SoCalGas’ Advice Letter 5528 
authorizing the three-month SW ME&O budget for the period October 1, 2019 through 
December 31, 2019.  
 
OP 5 of D.19-01-005 outlined that the IOUs should continue to fund the annual SW 
ME&O budget program according to the following percentages: 46.7425% for PG&E, 
32.6825% for Southern California Edison Company, 12.4325% for San Diego Gas and 
Electric Company, and 8.1425% for SoCalGas.   
 
SoCalGas SW ME&O Budget 
 
The total SW ME&O budget from October 1, 2019 through December 31, 2021 is 
$4,477,458 and includes allocations for EM&V and IOU administrative costs.  Based on 
this total, SoCalGas’ October 2019 – December 2021 annual budgets, including 
administrative expenses, are shown in Table 1 below.  SoCalGas’ SW ME&O budget for 
January 1, 2020 through December 30, 2020 is nearly $1.99 million. 
 
Table 1: SoCalGas Total Budget for SW ME&O Budget per D.19-01-005 
 

 Oct 2019 – 
Dec 2019

Jan 2020 – 
Dec 2020

Jan 2021 – 
Dec 2021 

Total 

SoCalGas (8.1425%) $497,496 $1,989,981 $1,989,981 $4,477,458 

 

                                                            
1 Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s (PG&E) AL 3783-G/4963-E originally included miscalculated 
numbers for EM&V as $2,727,441.28 and IOU expenses as $2,127,404.20, and an incorrect 
total budget amount of $73,040,877. The total IOU budget amount is $73,318,314 and PG&E 
has corrected the errors in AL 3783-G/4963-E with AL 3890-G/5152-E. 
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According to D.19-01-005, Conclusion of Law 12, the cost recovery proposals 
authorized in D.13-12-038 will remain in effect for the 27-month program period. 
 
Protests 
 
Anyone may protest this AL to the Commission.  The protest must state the grounds 
upon which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact, and should 
be submitted expeditiously.  The protest must be made in writing and received within 20 
days of the date of this AL, which is January 12, 2020.  The address for mailing or 
delivering a protest to the Commission is: 

 
CPUC Energy Division 
Attn: Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

 
Copies of the protest should also be sent via e-mail to the Energy Division Tariff Unit 
(EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov).  A copy of the protest should also be sent via both e-mail 
and facsimile to the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to 
the Commission. 
 

Attn: Ray B. Ortiz 
Tariff Manager - GT14D6 
555 West Fifth Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1011 
Facsimile No.: (213) 244-4957 
E-mail: ROrtiz@socalgas.com   

 
Effective Date 
 
SoCalGas believes this AL is subject to Energy Division disposition and should be 
classified as Tier 1 (effective pending disposition) pursuant to General Order (GO) 96-B. 
It is in compliance with OP 6 of D.19-01-005.  Therefore, SoCalGas respectfully 
requests that this AL become effective for service on December 23, 2019, which is the 
date submitted. 
 
Notice 
 
A copy of this AL is being sent SoCalGas' GO 96-B service list and the Commission's 
service list in A.12-08-007.  Address change requests to the GO 96-B service list should 
be directed via e-mail to tariffs@socalgas.com or call 213-244-2837.  For changes to all 
other service lists, please contact the Commission’s Process Office at 415-703-2021 or 
via e-mail at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov.  
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_________________________________ 
    Ronald van der Leeden 
Director – Regulatory Affairs 

 
Attachments 
 



ADVICE LETTER 
S U M M A R Y
ENERGY UTILITY

Company name/CPUC Utility No.:

Utility type:
Phone #: 

EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE

ELC GAS

PLC HEAT

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)

Advice Letter (AL) #: 

WATER
E-mail: 
E-mail Disposition Notice to:

Contact Person:

ELC = Electric
PLC = Pipeline

GAS = Gas
HEAT = Heat WATER = Water

(Date Submitted / Received Stamp by CPUC)

Subject of AL:

Tier Designation:

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing):
AL Type: Monthly Quarterly Annual One-Time Other:
If AL submitted in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL:

Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL:

Confidential treatment requested? Yes No
If yes, specification of confidential information:
Confidential information will be made available to appropriate parties who execute a 
nondisclosure agreement. Name and contact information to request nondisclosure agreement/
access to confidential information:

Resolution required? Yes No

Requested effective date: No. of tariff sheets:

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): 

Estimated system average rate effect (%):

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes 
(residential, small commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting). 

Tariff schedules affected:

Service affected and changes proposed1:

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets:

1Discuss in AL if more space is needed.



CPUC, Energy Division
Attention: Tariff Unit
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Email: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

Protests and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date 
of this submittal, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

Name:
Title:
Utility Name:
Address:
City:
Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx:
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx:
Email:

Name:
Title:
Utility Name:
Address:
City:
Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: 
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx:
Email:

State:

State:

mailto:EDTariffUnit%40cpuc.ca.gov?subject=
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Alcantar & Kahl 

Seema Srinivasan 

sls@a-klaw.com 

 

Alcantar & Kahl 

Kari  Harteloo 

klc@a-klaw.com 

 

Alcantar & Kahl LLP 

Annie Stange 

sas@a-klaw.com 

 

Alcantar & Kahl, LLP 

Mike Cade 

wmc@a-klaw.com 

 

Azusa Light & Water 

George Morrow 

gmorrow@ci.azusa.ca.us 

 

Barkovich & Yap 

Catherine E.  Yap 

cathy@barkovichandyap.com 

 

CPUC 

Consumer Affairs Branch  

505 Van Ness Ave., #2003 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

 

CPUC 

Pearlie Sabino 

pearlie.sabino@cpuc.ca.gov 

 

CPUC - DRA 

R. Mark  Pocta 

rmp@cpuc.ca.gov 

 

California Air Resources Board 

Terrel Ferreira 

tferreir@arb.ca.gov 

 

California Energy Commission 

Robert Kennedy 

rkennedy@energy.state.ca.us 

 

California Energy Market 

Lulu Weinzimer 

luluw@newsdata.com 

 

Calpine Corp 

Avis Clark 

aclark@calpine.com 

 

City of Banning 

Tom Miller 

tmiller@ci.banning.ca.us 

 

City of Banning 

Arturo Vela 

avela@ci.banning.ca.us 

 

City of Burbank 

Lincoln Bleveans 

lbleveans@burbankca.gov 

 

City of Colton 

Thomas K.  Clarke 

650 N. La Cadena Drive 

Colton, CA 92324 

 

City of Long Beach Gas & Oil  

Dennis Burke 

Dennis.Burke@LongBeach.gov 

 

City of Los Angeles 

City Attorney  

200 North Main Street, 800 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

 

City of Pasadena - Water and Power 
Dept. 

G Bawa 

GBawa@cityofpasadena.net 

 

City of Riverside 

Joanne  Snowden 

jsnowden@riversideca.gov 

 

City of Vernon 

Dan Bergmann 

dan@igservice.com 

 

Clean Energy Renewable Fuels, LLC 

Patrick DeVille 

Patrick.DeVille@cleanenergyfuels.com 

 

Commerce Energy 

Catherine Sullivan 

csullivan@commerceenergy.com 

 

Crossborder Energy 

Tom  Beach 

tomb@crossborderenergy.com 

 

DGS 

Henry Nanjo 

Henry.Nanjo@dgs.ca.gov 

 

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 

dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com 

 

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 

Emily Sangi 

emilysangi@dwt.com 

 

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 

Vidhya Prabhakaran 

vidhyaprabhakaran@dwt.com 

 

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 

Katie Jorrie 

katiejorrie@dwt.com 

 

Davis, Wright, Tremaine 

Judy  Pau 

judypau@dwt.com 

 

Douglass & Liddell 

Dan  Douglass 

douglass@energyattorney.com 

 

Douglass & Liddell 

Donald C. Liddell 

liddell@energyattorney.com 
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Downey, Brand, Seymour & Rohwer 

Dan  Carroll 

dcarroll@downeybrand.com 

 

Ellison, Schneider & Harris LLP 

Eric Janssen 

ericj@eslawfirm.com 

 

Energy Division Tariff Unit 

EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

 

General Administration Services 

Danielle Bogni 

Danielle.bogni@gsa.gov 

 

Genon Energy, Inc. 

Greg Bockholt 

Greg.Bockholt@Genon.com 

 

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Ritchie & 
Day, LLP 

James D.  Squeri 

jsqueri@gmssr.com 

 

Hanna & Morton 

Norman A.  Pedersen, Esq. 

npedersen@hanmor.com 

 

ICF 

Lujuana Medina 

Lujuana.Medina@icf.com 

 

Imperial Irrigation District 

K. S.  Noller 

P. O. Box 937 

Imperial, CA 92251 

 

JBS Energy 

Jeff  Nahigian 

jeff@jbsenergy.com 

 

Kern River Gas Transmission Company 

Janie Nielsen 

Janie.Nielsen@KernRiverGas.com  

 

LADWP 

William Engels 

william.engels@ladwp.com 

 

MRW & Associates 

Robert  Weisenmiller 

mrw@mrwassoc.com 

 

Manatt Phelps Phillips 

Randy Keen 

rkeen@manatt.com 

 

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP 

David  Huard 

dhuard@manatt.com 

 

McKenna Long & Aldridge, LLP 

John  Leslie 

jleslie@Mckennalong.com 

 

NRG 

Alex Stant 

Alex.Stant@nrg.com 

 

National Utility Service, Inc. 

Jim  Boyle 

One Maynard Drive, P. O. Box 712 

Park Ridge, NJ 07656-0712 

 

PG&E Tariffs 

Pacific Gas and Electric  

PGETariffs@pge.com 

 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 

Thuy Nguyen 

TXND@pge.com 

 

Safeway, Inc 

Cathy Ikeuchi 

cathy.ikeuchi@safeway.com 

 

Southern California Edison Co. 

Colin E.  Cushnie 

Colin.Cushnie@SCE.com 

 

Southern California Edison Co. 

Karyn Gansecki 

karyn.gansecki@sce.com 

 

Southern California Edison Co. 

John Quinlan 

john.quinlan@sce.com 

 

Southern California Gas Company 

Rasha Prince 

RPrince@semprautilities.com 

 

TURN 

Marcel  Hawiger 

marcel@turn.org 

 

The Mehle Law Firm PLLC 

Colette B. Mehle 

cmehle@mehlelaw.com 

 

Vernon Public Utilities 

Oren Weiner 

oweiner@ci.vernon.ca.us 

 

Western Manufactured Housing 
Communities Assoc. 

Sheila Day 

sheila@wma.org 

 

 

 


